Net income per share, as adjusted $ 0.03  $ 0.15
Weighted-average shares, diluted  128,334,709   93,231,377

Pro Forma Net Sales

Pro forma net sales is considered a non-GAAP financial measure under the SEC’s rules. We
believe that pro forma net sales is useful information for investors as it provides a better
understanding of sales performance, and relative changes therein, on a comparable basis.
We calculate pro forma net sales as net sales including the historical net sales relating to
the pre-acquisition periods of Culture Kings, assuming that the Company acquired Culture
Kings at the beginning of the period presented. Pro forma net sales is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results would have been if the acquisition had in fact occurred
on the date or for the periods indicated nor does it purport to project net sales for any future
periods or as of any date. A reconciliation of non-GAAP pro forma net sales to net sales,
which is the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with
GAAP, for certain periods is as follows:

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2022  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021  Growth Rate

 Actual  Actual  Culture Kings  Pro Forma  Actual  Pro Forma
U.S. $ 312,977 $ 270,028 $ 7,735 $ 277,763 15.9%  12.7%
Australia  226,929  218,563  36,000  254,563 3.8%  (10.9)%
Rest of world  71,832  73,600  7,464  81,064 (2.4)%  (11.4)%
Total $ 611,738 $ 562,191 $ 51,199 $ 613,390 8.8%  (0.3)%

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2021  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020  Growth Rate

 Actual  Actual  Culture Kings  Pro Forma  Actual  Pro Forma
U.S. $ 79,558 $ 42,098 $ 3,563 $ 45,661 89.0%  74.2%
Australia  76,400  22,070  45,940  68,010 246.2%  12.3%
Rest of world  26,465  6,613  7,150  13,763 300.2%  92.3%
Total $ 182,423 $ 70,781 $ 56,653 $ 127,434 157.7%  43.2%

Three Months
Ended

December 31,
2022  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020  Two-year Growth Rate

 Actual  Actual  Culture Kings  Pro Forma  Actual  Pro Forma
U.S. $ 70,860  $ 42,098  $ 3,563  $ 45,661  68.3%  55.2%
Australia  60,552   22,070   45,940   68,010  174.4%  (11.0)%
Rest of world  17,714   6,613   7,150   13,763  167.9%  28.7%
Total $ 149,126  $ 70,781  $ 56,653  $ 127,434  110.7%  17.0%

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2021  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020  Growth Rate

 Pro Forma  Actual  Culture Kings  Pro Forma  Actual  Pro Forma
U.S. $ 277,763 $ 125,179 $ 12,968 $ 138,147 115.7%  101.1%
Australia  254,563  67,850  134,318  202,168 222.1%  25.9%
Rest of world  81,064  22,887  21,846  44,733 221.6%  81.2%
Total $ 613,390 $ 215,916 $ 169,132 $ 385,048 160.4%  59.3%

________________________

1 In order to provide a framework for assessing the performance of our underlying business, excluding the effects of foreign currency
rate fluctuations, we compare the percent change in the results from one period to another period using a constant currency
methodology wherein current and comparative prior period results for our operations reporting in currencies other than U.S. dollars are
converted into U.S. dollars at constant exchange rates (i.e., the rates in effect on December 31, 2021, which was the last day of our
prior fiscal year) rather than the actual exchange rates in effect during the respective periods.